historical valuations of the Company’s trade name, franchise relationships and goodwill.  This resulted in an understatement of the trade name and
franchise relationships of $285,657 and $3,782 respectively and an overstatement of goodwill in the amount of $289,439. Additionally, the error also
resulted in an understatement of accumulated amortization of $2,206 thousands as of July 6, 2024. We evaluated the error and concluded that it was not
material to the previously issued consolidated financial statements. The accompanying financial statements and relevant footnotes to the condensed
consolidated financial statements in this Form 10-Q have been revised to correct for the immaterial error discussed above. The Company will also correct
previously reported financial information for such immaterial errors in future filings, as applicable. The following tables reflect the effects of the correction
on all affected line items of the Company’s previously reported condensed consolidated financial statements presented in this Form 10-Q.

The following table represents the adjustments to our consolidated balance sheets as of January 6, 2024 (in thousands):
  For the Year Ended January 6, 2024
  As Previously Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (in thousands)

Intangible assets, net $ 164,073   $ 287,422   $ 451,495
Goodwill   328,551   (289,439 )   39,112
Deferred income taxes   138,215   408   138,623
Total assets   735,726   (1,609 )   734,117
Additional paid-in capital   232,848   54   232,902
Accumulated deficit   (109,506 )   (1,372 )   (110,878 )
Noncontrolling interest   33,270   (291 )   32,979
Total stockholders’ equity   116,612   (1,609 )   115,003
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   735,726   (1,609 )   734,117

The following table represents the adjustments to our condensed consolidated statements of operations for the thirteen weeks ended September 30, 2023
and the adjustments to our condensed consolidated statements of operations and the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the thirty-nine
weeks ended September 30, 2023 (in thousands except earnings per share):

8

  Thirteen weeks ended September 30, 2023
  As Previously Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (in thousands)

Depreciation and amortization $ 5,040   $ 95   $ 5,135
Income tax expense (income)   1,784   (19 )   1,765
Net income   4,194   (76 )   4,118
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   1,253   (18 )   1,235
Net income attributable to European Wax Center Inc.   2,941   (58 )   2,883
Net profit (loss) per share attributable to Class A ordinary
shareholders, basic $ 0.06   $ —   $ 0.06
Net profit (loss) per share attributable to Class A ordinary
shareholders, diluted $ 0.06   $ —   $ 0.06

  Thirty-nine weeks ended September 30, 2023
  As Previously Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
  (in thousands)
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
Depreciation and amortization $ 15,148   $ 284   $ 15,432
Income tax expense (income)   4,038   (57 )   3,981
Net income   8,735   (227 )   8,508
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   2,290   (56 )   2,234
Net income attributable to European Wax Center Inc.   6,445   (171 )   6,274
Net profit (loss) per share attributable to Class A ordinary
shareholders, basic $ 0.12   $ —   $ 0.12
Net profit (loss) per share attributable to Class A ordinary
shareholders, diluted $ 0.12   $ —   $ 0.12
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Net income $ 8,735   $ (227 )   $ 8,508
Depreciation and amortization   15,148   284   15,432
Deferred income taxes   3,825   (57 )   3,768

The following tables represent the adjustments to our condensed consolidated statements of stockholders' equity as of each date described (in thousands):

9

Additional paid-in

capital   Accumulated deficit   Noncontrolling interest   Total equity
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders'
Equity (in thousands)
As Reported

Balance, December 31, 2022 $ 207,517   $ (118,437 )   $ 51,304   $ 130,304
Net Loss   —   (508 )   (545 )   (1,053 )
TRA liability and deferred taxes arising from secondary
offering and other exchanges   (3,519 )   —   —   (3,519 )
Balance, April 1, 2023   222,460   (118,945 )   37,826   131,261
Adjustment
Balance, December 31, 2022   (25 )   (1,146 )   (216 )   (1,387 )
Net Loss   —   (56 )   (20 )   (76 )
TRA liability and deferred taxes arising from secondary
offering and other exchanges   (30 )   —   —   (30 )
Balance, April 1, 2023   (55 )   (1,202 )   (236 )   (1,493 )
As Restated
Balance, December 31, 2022   207,492   (119,583 )   51,088   128,917